

Michael J. Harris
Jonathan A. Herstoff
HAUG PARTNERS LLP
745 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York, 10151
(212) 588-0800
mharris@haugpartners.com
jherstoff@haugpartners.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Volunteers of Legal Service*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARCIA MELENDEZ, JARICAN REALTY)
INC., 1025 PACIFIC LLC, LING YANG, TOP)
EAST REALTY LLC, HAIGHT TRADE LLC,)
ELIAS BOCHNER, 287 7TH AVENUE)
REALTY LLC,)

C.A. No. 1:20-CV-05301-RA

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *a municipal entity,*)
BILL DE BLASIO, *as Mayor of the City of New*)
York, LOUISE CARROLL, *as Commissioner of*)
New York City Department of Housing)
Preservation & Development, and JONNEL)
DORIS, *as Commissioner of New York City*)
Department of Small Business Services,)

Defendants.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE VOLUNTEERS OF LEGAL SERVICE
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. THE GUARANTY LAW WAS REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE TO SERVE THE CITY’S LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN MITIGATING THE ECONOMIC EMERGENCY TRIGGERED BY THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC..... 2

 A. The Permanency of the Guaranty Law, Even if Weighing Heavily Against a Finding of Reasonableness on Its Own, Warrants Little Relative Weight When Viewed in the Totality of the Circumstances..... 4

 B. The Guaranty Law Appropriately Serves Its Professed Public Purpose of Helping Shuttered Small Businesses Survive the Pandemic 10

 C. When Viewed in Context, the Guaranty Law Maintains the Equal Division of the Economic Burdens Imposed by the Pandemic Between Commercial Landlords and Tenants 13

 D. The Guaranty Law Serves Those in Need and Cannot Be Taken Advantage of by Well-Capitalized Commercial Tenants..... 15

 E. Other Federal and State Laws Compensate Landlords for Damages Sustained as a Result of the Guaranty Law 19

III. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ass’n of Surrogates and Supreme Court Reporters v. New York,
940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 15

Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe,
464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 2

Home Bldg. & Loan Assoc. v. Blaisdell,
290 U.S. 398 (1934)..... 3, 4, 9, 17

Melendez v. City of New York,
16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021) passim

Melendez v. City of New York,
503 F. Supp. 3d 13 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 2

Statutes

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2 (2021) 21

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136 (2020) 19

COVID-19 Emergency Protect Our Small Businesses Act of 2021 22

N.Y.C. LOCAL L. 2020/55 4

N.Y.C. LOCAL L. 2020/98 passim

N.Y.C. LOCAL L. 2021/50 passim

New York City Administrative Code § 22-1005 1

Paycheck Protection Program Flexibility Act, Pub. L. No. 116-142 (2020) 20

Other Authorities

Denise L. Yohn, *The Pandemic Is Rewriting the Rules of Retail*, HARV. BUS. REV. (Jul. 6, 2020),
<https://hbr.org/2020/07/the-pandemic-is-rewriting-the-rules-of-retail> 8

Kathy Gramling, Jeff Orschell, & Joshua Chernoff, *How E-Commerce Fits into Retail’s Post-Pandemic Future*, HARV. BUS. REV. (May 11, 2021), <https://hbr.org/2021/05/how-e-commerce-fits-into-retails-post-pandemic-future> 9

Office of the N.Y. State Comptroller, *New York’s Economy and Finances in the COVID-19 Era*,
OSC.STATE.NY.US (Mar. 18, 2021), [https://www.osc.state.ny.us/reports/impact-covid-19-
march-18-2021](https://www.osc.state.ny.us/reports/impact-covid-19-march-18-2021) 9

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-22-105442, RESTAURANT REVITALIZATION FUND
(2022)..... 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art I, § 10 1
